

No. 21-418

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT

Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
*On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

————— ◆ —————
Cody J. Wisniewski
Counsel of Record
Erin Erhardt
Kaitlyn Schiraldi
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
cody@mslegal.org

March 1, 2022

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Historical Background | 2 |
| II. Factual and Procedural Background | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s Broad Interpretation of the Establishment Clause Improperly Quashes the Free Speech Rights of Public Employees | 8 |
| II. The Establishment Clause Should be Interpreted Through an Originalist Lens, Consistent with its Meaning at America’s Founding | 11 |
| A. Plain Meaning | 16 |
| B. Public Meaning | 17 |

| | |
|---|----|
| C. Private Meaning..... | 20 |
| D. Post-Enactment History | 24 |
| i. Legislative Branch..... | 25 |
| ii. Judicial Branch..... | 26 |
| iii. Executive Branch..... | 26 |
| III. Coach Kennedy’s Prayer Is Not Coercive and Cannot Put Bremerton School District in Violation of the Establishment Clause..... | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , — S. Ct. — (2022) | 1 |
| <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... | 1 |
| <i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987) | 28 |
| <i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)..... | 1, 14 |
| <i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cty. Of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... | 32 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... | 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... | 9, 24 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... | 30 |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. Of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... | 4, 29 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)..... | 4 |
| <i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Ill. ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Ed. Of Sch. Dist. No. 71, Champaign Cty., Ill.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)..... | 30 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F. 4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021) | 6, 9, 11 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 857 (2022)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1223 (W.D. Wash. 2020) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017) | 5, 10 |
| <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021) | 5, 6, 9 |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... | 30 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Lexmark Int’l., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union of Ky.,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Newdow v. Roberts,</i> 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 28 |
| <i>N.Y. Trust Co. v. Eisner,</i> 256 U.S. 345 (1921)..... | 7 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States,</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... | 23 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. Of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... | 8, 30 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... | 9 |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry,</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... | <i>Passim</i> |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----|
| Northwest Territory Ordinance of 1787, 1 Stat. 50..... | 25 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 5114 | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 4 |
| <u>SUPREME COURT RULES</u> | |
| Rule 37.3 | 1 |
| Rule 37.6 | 1 |
| <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u> | |
| U.S. CONST. AMEND. I | <i>Passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. AMEND IV..... | 4 |
| VA. CONST. art. I, 16..... | 4 |
| WI. CONST. art. I, § 18 | 4 |
| <u>HISTORICAL SOURCES (CHRONOLOGICAL)</u> | |
| DIARY OF JOHN ADAMS (1774) | 20 |
| THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776) | 2 |
| SAMUEL JOHNSON, DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1785) | 17 |
| 1 ANNALS OF CONG. (1789) (JOSEPH GALES ED., 1834)..... | 3, 21, 22 |
| Farewell Address (1796), <i>reprinted</i> in 35 Writings of George Washington (J. Fitzpatrick ed. 1940)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Letter from John Adams to the Massachusetts Militia (Oct. 11, 1798)..... | 27 |
| Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Danbury Baptists (Jan. 1, 1802)..... | 23 |
| NOAH WEBSTER, A COMPENDIOUS DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1806) | 17 |
| James Madison, First Inaugural Address (March 4, 1809)..... | 26 |
| James Monroe, Second Inaugural Address (March 5, 1821)..... | 27 |
| H.R. Jour., 1st Cong., 1st Sess., 123 (1826 ed.)..... | 25 |
| SAMUEL JOHNSON, DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE IN MINIATURE (1851).... | 17 |
| Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1865)..... | 27 |
| 2 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES On THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (5th ed. 1891) | 19 |
| 1 CHARLES WARREN, THE SUPREME COURT IN UNITED STATES HISTORY (rev. ed. 1926)..... | 26 |
| William O. Douglas, <i>Stare Decisis</i> , 49 COLUM. L. REV. 735 (1949) | 13 |
| H.R.J. Res. 243, 83rd Cong. "Under God" (1954)..... | 25 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| H.R.J. Res. 396, 84th Cong. “In God We Trust” (1956) | 26 |
| John F. Kennedy, Inaugural Address (Jan. 20, 1961)..... | 27 |
| Ronald Reagan, Farewell Address to the Nation (Jan. 11, 1989) | 27 |
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> | |
| Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Originalism and Stare Decisis</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1921 (2017)..... | 13 |
| Antonin Scalia, <i>Originalism: The Lesser Evil</i> , 57 U. CIN. L. REV. 849 (1989) | 15 |
| Antonin Scalia, Assoc. Justice, Supreme Court of the United States, Speech at the Catholic University of America, Judicial Adherence to the Text of our Basic Law: A Theory of Constitutional Interpretation (Oct. 18, 1996)..... | 14, 15 |
| Brett A. Geier & Annie Blankenship, <i>Praying for Touchdowns: Contemporary Law and Legislation for Prayer in Public School Athletics</i> , 15 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 381 (2017)..... | 29 |
| <i>Brief of Amici Curiae Congressman Steve Largent and Congressman J.C. Watts in Support of Petitioner, Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The Establishment Clause: Its Original Public Meaning and What We Can Learn From the Plain Text</i> , 22 FEDERALIST SOC'Y REV. 26 (2021)..... | 16, 19 |
| CHESTER ANTIEU, ARTHUR DOWNEY, & EDWARD ROBERTS, FREEDOM FROM FEDERAL ESTABLISHMENT (1964)..... | 22 |
| DONALD L. DRAKEMAN, THE CAMBRIDGE COMPANION TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY (Michael D. Breidenbach & Owen Anderson eds., 2020) | 16 |
| Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Did the Fourteenth Amendment Repeal the First?</i> , 96 MICH. L. REV. 2140 (1998)..... | 3 |
| Keith E. Whittington, <i>Originalism: A Critical Introduction</i> , 82 FORDHAM L. REV. 375 (2013)..... | 13, 24 |
| L. LEVY, THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE (1986) ... | 13, 18 |
| Nancy Kober & Diane Stark Renter, <i>History and Evolution of Public Education in the US</i> , Center for Education Policy (2020) | 29 |
| Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 346 (2002)..... | 8, 23 |

Stephanie H. Barclay, Brady Early, Annika
Boone, *Original Meaning and the
Establishment Clause: A Corpus
Linguistics Analysis*, 61 ARIZ. L. REV. 505
(2019)..... 19

Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B.
Prakash, *The President's Power to
Execute the Laws*, 104 YALE L.J. 541
(1994)..... *Passim*
